i
THE ENGLISH
Episode 1
"What You Want & What You Need"
by Hugo Blick
8th March 2021
THIS SCRIPT IS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL. DO NOT
DISSEMINATE OR PUBLISH IT BY ANY MEANS TO ANY THIRD
PARTY.
PLEASE DO NOT DISCUSS THE CONTENTS OF THIS SCRIPT WITH
ANYONE OUTSIDE THE PRODUCTION.
THE SENDING OF THIS SCRIPT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN
OFFER FOR ANY PART.
© Wolf Gait Productions Ltd
CONFIDENTIAL
i
Production Draft (08/03/21)
1
Dark.
Just one speck of shimmering light.
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
Without you, I’d have been killed right
at the start. That’s how we met. That’s
why we met. It was in the stars. And we
believed in the stars. You and I.
EXT. OPEN RANGE, KANSAS - NIGHT101 101
WIDE STATIC FRAME on the empty, open range of Kansas at
night, just Sirius, the Wolf Star shimmering at its
centre -
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
Out there, back then, it didn’t matter
where we came from, Europe or Russia. To
you we were all the just same. Since
Plymouth Rock, we were all just The
English.
EXT. MAIN HOUSE, THE LOCKE ESTATE, ENGLAND - EVENING102 102
WIDE STATIC FRAME to establish a beautiful country estate
house.
A monument to the full historical power of the British
Establishment.
A carriage, fully liveried, is waiting outside the main
steps before we -
INT. CARRIAGE - EVENING103 103
Start CLOSE on a WOMAN, sat inside a carriage, her face
concealed from us by an Edwardian black veil and bonnet.
Through the veil we cannot see her features’ details,
perhaps just one side of her jawline as -
Her poise, the stillness of her intent and her implicit
held gaze against our own, offer this woman’s aspect an
immediate sense of power and purpose.
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
And you spoke it so well, my language.
You had to. I spoke it so much. Too much.
INT. DRAWING ROOM, MAIN HOUSE, THE LOCKE ESTATE - EVENING104 104
A room full of memorabilia from “American Frontier” circa
1890.
Production Draft (08/03/21)
1

Your word:
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
Tâtačiksta.
SUBTITLE:
“I cherish you.”
CLOSE to see -
A double photographic portrait of a Pawnee Scout,
standing, a fixed stare at the camera, a rifle in the
crook of one arm, his other hand resting on the shoulder
of a seated woman, white, dressed in the same riding
outfit we’ve just seen. But her face, turning up to look
at the scout, is blurred by the movement.
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
And in between? I wanted to kill a man *
for the murder of my child. *
INT. CARRIAGE - EVENING105 105
CLOSE on a WOMAN, sat inside a carriage, her face
concealed from us by an Edwardian black veil and bonnet.
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
You wanted back your land, stolen from *
you. *
*
EXT. MAIN HOUSE, THE LOCKE ESTATE, ENGLAND - CONTINUOUS106 106
CLOSE on a carriage lamp as a pair of hands light its
candle.
CORNELIA LOCKE (V.O.)
But the difference between what we want *

FORMALLY *
INDIAN TERRITORY *
EXT. VALLEY, CHEROKEE OUTLET, INDIAN TERRITORY - MOMENTS 108 108
LATER
CLOSE on a warrior of the Northern Cheyenne, RUNNING
HAWK, a chief whose stare would have been level and
impressive - had his face not just been blown apart.
Now he is lying dead, shot through the back of the head
as -
Production Draft (08/03/21)
3
Production Draft (08/03/21)
4
His wife, TOUCHING GROUND, falls to the ground beside *
him, wailing in grief.
EXT. BLUFF OVERLOOKING VALLEY - CONTINUOUS109 109
OVER THE SHOULDER of “DUTCH” VAN DE LOTE, a veteran sharp-
shooter, having taken the long-range shot with his rifle,
as we look down into the valley scene below.
CLOSE on Dutch as he sits up from his prone shooting

Simon’s last note on his squeezebox.
Watts indicates to the group for them to come pick her up
before he walks towards Sebold Cusk as he in turn begins
to offload Cornelia’s many traveling cases.
RICHARD M. WATTS (CONT'D)
She always so mouthy?
SEBOLD CUSK
(as he works)
Like a coon-dog down a gurney.
Sebold Cusk throws a case which, once it strikes the
ground, bursts open to reveal a large amount of cash
dollars.
RICHARD M. WATTS
(referring to the coach)
Get this thing turned round.
EXT. KANSAS - HOTEL LAND SITE - MOMENTS LATER115 115
CLOSE on Eli Whipp as he is doused back to consciousness
by a bucket of water, thrown over him by Watts.
RICHARD M. WATTS
You’re leaving.

The stable behind them. *
RICHARD M. WATTS
Uh-uh. With him.
Sebold Cusk is on top of the stagecoach, now turned
around in the opposite direction to its arrival.
ELI WHIPP
My bag?
RICHARD M. WATTS
Payment for the ride.
ELI WHIPP
You already got my horse.
Now Whipp does hold eye contact - cold and steady.
RICHARD M. WATTS
And I can get me twenty five for a scalp.
Your choice.
EXT. KANSAS - CUSK’S STAGECOACH - EVENING116 116
CLOSE on a loop of chains attaching Eli Whipp to the
shotgun box seat beside Sebold Cusk before we go -
WIDE to watch the stagecoach leave the hotel as we -
Find Simon, rooting through Cornelia Locke’s bags, he
pulls out a particularly fine dress and holds it up to
himself, gurning.
We find Watts sat with his Men watching the stagecoach
leave before -
Production Draft (08/03/21)
16
Production Draft (08/03/21)
17
RICHARD M. WATTS
Tell her to put it on.
INT. ROOM, HOTEL LAND SITE - EVENING117 117 *
We find Cornelia Locke, sat on the end of a put-you-up
bed, as she looks to -
The entrance as Simon opens the door. *
She is in a terrible predicament as -
EXT. LINCOLN COUNTY, KANSAS, CUSK’S STAGECOACH - EVENING118 118
We watch the stagecoach make its way with hills to the
East and a gathering sunset to the West.
The creak of the coach’s suspension takes up the rhythm
of the previous scene as -
EXT. STAGECOACH - CONTINUOUS119 119
A glint of light catches Sebold Cusk’s eye up in the
hills.
And again.
ELI WHIPP

“Deborah Crawford”... where in the Hell
did that name come from?
Whipp opens a saddle holster, takes out a pistol, cocks
the hammer and lays it on the top box beside Sebold Cusk
who looks at it before -
SEBOLD CUSK (CONT'D)
(looking at the gun)
Hmm... you’re right; maybe somethings are
better left forgotten.
And Whipp rides away - back in the direction from which
they’ve just come.
WIDE as Whipp rides past us at speed, we see the flare of
a gunshot on top of the stagecoach followed by it’s
echoed report.
Dark.
INT. KANSAS - HOTEL - NIGHT120 120 *
Now in the red evening gown, a bag is pulled off Cornelia *
Locke’s head and she looks to - *
Watts “dressed for dinner”, seated opposite her.. *
Outside, we can also hear Simon, playing his squeezebox *

Cornelia shifts back in her seat in shock as - *
A flower of red begins to stretch across the chest of *
Watts’ white shirt as - *
First he looks down at it, as a child might at the *
splattered detritus of a chocolate feast, before *
wordlessly looking back up at Cornelia as - *
Out of the dark Eli Whipp emerges, pulls a fine silver *
plated dining knife out of Watts’ back, plunges it *
straight into his front, over his heart, then extracts *
the knife before slamming the now lifeless body’s head *
into its plate of oysters. *
For a moment, Eli examines the fancy implement before *
tossing it, bloody, onto the table in front of Cornelia. *
ELI WHIPP *
Shhh... *
EXT. HOTEL VERANDAH - CONTINUOUS120A 120A *
We start CLOSE on Simon, enraptured by his own squeezebox *
playing before - *
We hear a hammer cock. *
ELI WHIPP (O.S.) *
Keep playing. *
We see Eli in the shadows. *
ELI WHIPP *(CONT'D)
You run, I’ll stalk you down. It was my *
job. *
After a moment’s hesitation, Simon continues as - *
INT. KANSAS - HOTEL - NIGHT120B 120B *
Eli returns to find Cornelia, in shock, still staring at *
the dead Watts. *
Production Draft (08/03/21)
29
Production Draft (08/03/21)
30
ELI WHIPP *
Where’s the other one? *
CORNELIA LOCKE *
(coming round) *
Hmm? *
Eli doesn’t repeat the question. *
CORNELIA LOCKE *(CONT'D)
Let’s just leave. *
ELI WHIPP *
Didn’t come back for you. *
EXT. OUTSIDE TENT - MOMENTS LATER121 121 *
Drew is snoring outside his tent before - *
Cornelia flicks his nose and he comes round to see her *
face, as if in a pleasant dream. It’s about to become a *
living nightmare. *
CORNELIA LOCKE *
Someone wants to see you. *
DREW *
(a half smile) *
Who? *
CORNELIA LOCKE *
Him... *
As Cornelia looks up towards Drew’s feet, Drew suddenly *
finds himself dragged away by Eli, who has tied rope *
around his ankles. *
As Drew screams in protest, Cornelia picks up his hat and *
coat. The sharp-eyed will notice that in future she will *
adopt these items. *
EXT. KANSAS - HOTEL SITE CROSSBEAM - NIGHT123 123 *
Drew, still alive is now hanging upside down by his *
ankles from the same crossbeam from which they’d
previously strung up Eli.
This time, Drew’s arms have been tied to his body and *

EXT. DOOR 2 FIRST FLOOR LANDING, STAGECOACH HOTEL - 121B 121B *
MOMENTS LATER *
Cornelia is wiping the blood from her face as Eli steps *
back onto the balcony looking towards - *
The third door. *
Simon, off screen, stops playing his squeezebox. *
SIMON (O.S.) *
(tremulously from a distance) *
Can I stop playing now? *
ELI WHIPP *
No. *
SIMON (O.S.) *
(forlorn) *
Oh... My fingers, they gone all bubbly. *
Discordantly, Simon starts playing again. *
INT. HOTEL - MOMENTS LATER124 124 *
Light from an oil lamp illuminates a -
Leather parfleche bag, lumpy with contents placed inside
a now open trunk before we -
REVERSE to see Whipp, take out the bag.
Production Draft (08/03/21)
31
Production Draft (08/03/21)
32
Rifling through its contents, it becomes clear Whipp’s
only interest is in a small leather pouch which he deftly
unwraps to reveal -
A number of contents: Bird’s Skull; Arrow head; Bear
claw; war paint.
It’s what Whipp has come back for as -
He rewraps the pouch before slinging the bigger bag over
his shoulder.
EXT. HOTEL LAND SITE, CROSSBEAM - MOMENTS LATER125 125
Watched by Cornelia, Eli returns, parfleche bag over his
shoulder, and once again crouches down to level with the
Drew’s face. *
ELI WHIPP

Where are you going?
ELI WHIPP
The music man.
We can still hear the music, as indeed we have
throughout.
CORNELIA LOCKE
No, don’t.
Whipp carries on walking.
CORNELIA LOCKE (CONT'D)
Please! Stop!
Whipp stops and partially turns around.
CORNELIA LOCKE (CONT'D)
He’s just an idiot.
Eli just looks back at her, as if to say, “Your point?” *
But he doesn’t move.
INT. KANSAS, HOTEL SITE - NIGHT126 126
Cornelia watches Whipp as he saddles his horse.
Production Draft (08/03/21)
33
Production Draft (08/03/21)

don’t expect me to care for one boy.
CORNELIA LOCKE
Please.
(beat)
Please.
Whipp looks at her, looks to the exit, then looks back to
her before finally -
ELI WHIPP
Can you shoot?
CORNELIA LOCKE
If I have to.
Whipp dismounts and slides the Winchester 73 from his
saddle.
ELI WHIPP
Oh, you’ll have to.
EXT. KANSAS, PIG PEN, HOTEL SITE - MOMENTS LATER127 127
We start on a young pig, sleeping in its makeshift pen.
We find Whipp and Cornelia staring at it before -
ELI WHIPP
Them all been waiting for you.

What?
CORNELIA LOCKE
Your star sign. In London it’s all the
rage. I’ll tell you about it. Mine’s
about revenge.
With that she cocks the hammer on the Winchester then
shoulders the rifle to take aim at the pig.
CORNELIA LOCKE (CONT'D)
Can’t help but think that yours is too.
CLOSE on Cornelia’s finger.
ELI WHIPP (O.S.)
Aim for the head.
She squeezes the trigger.
Intro score: “Some Say (I Got Devil)” by Melanie Safka *
begins as -
EXT. OPEN COUNTRY, KANSAS - EVENING137 137 *
We watch first Eli Whipp then Cornelia Locke pass us by
on horseback, silhouetted by the sunset before they -
Break right heading north along the skyline towards the
Powder River, a month’s ride away, the North Star,